
1200 King County
Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12018-0585

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:12/10/2018 Metropolitan King County Council

On agenda: Final action: 12/10/2018

Enactment date: 18855Enactment #:

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to an interlocal agreement between King County and the Central Puget
Sound Regional Transit Authority for full-time transit police services; authorizing the executive to
execute an amendment extending the term of the agreement authorized by Ordinance 17715; and
amending its Exhibit B; and declaring an emergency.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott

Indexes: Police Services, transit

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18855.pdf, 2. A. Final 2019P Exh B, Sound Transit Police, 3. First Amendment - KC-ST
Contract.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Hearing HeldMetropolitan King County Council12/10/2018 1

PassedMetropolitan King County Council12/10/2018 1 Pass

AN ORDINANCE relating to an interlocal agreement between King County and

the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority for full-time transit police

services; authorizing the executive to execute an amendment extending the term

of the agreement authorized by Ordinance 17715; and amending its Exhibit B;

and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Findings:

A.  In December 2013, the county council adopted Ordinance 17715, which authorized the county

executive to execute an interlocal agreement between King County and the Central Puget Sound Regional

Transit Authority for full-time police services between January 1, 2014, and December 31, 2018.  Any

amendment to that agreement required council authorization by ordinance.

B.  During 2013, the board of directors of Sound Transit, which is formally known as the Central Puget

King County Printed on 4/26/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2018-0585, Version: 1

Sound Regional Transit Authority, approved motion 2013-60, which authorized the Sound Transit chief

executive officer to execute an agreement with King County for full-time police services between January 1,

2014, and December 31, 2018.

C.  In October 2018, the board of directors of Sound Transit approved motion 2018-117, which

authorized the Sound Transit chief executive officer to execute an agreement with the King County Sheriff's

Office for seven years with two seven-year options for extensions, which would provide sworn law

enforcement services between January 1, 2019, and December 31, 2040.

D.  The King County council will not have had the opportunity to review and take action on the new

agreement prior to the expiration of the existing agreement, which shall occur on December 31, 2018.  As a

result, it is essential that the existing agreement be extended for short time, with a revised Exhibit B, an annual

costs of services for 2019, which is Attachment A to this ordinance, so that the provision of police services to

Sound Transit is not interrupted.

SECTION 2.  The county executive is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the agreement

authorized by Ordinance 17715, extending the term of the agreement for no longer than February 28, 2019.

The agreement shall be also be amended to include an updated Exhibit B, cost of services list, for 2019.

SECTION 3.  The county council finds as a fact and declares that an emergency

exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, health or safety or for

the support of county government and its existing public institutions.

King County Printed on 4/26/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

